Total program services 7,533,917

Supporting services:
General and administrative 1,497,399
Development 385,402

Total supporting services 1,882,801

 Total expenses 9,416,718

Change in net assets without donor restrictions before nonoperating activity (842,470)

Non-operating activity:
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 1,025,053

Change in net assets without donor restrictions 182,583

Activities with donor restrictions:
Foundation grants 5,124,307
Research contributions and projects 1,298,553
Contributions 89,912
Ally program 72,429
Net assets released from restrictions (6,331,189)

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 254,012

Change in net assets 436,595

Net assets:
Beginning, before adoption of ASU 2018-08 10,015,515
Impact of adoption of ASU 2018-08 (Note 10) 238,229
Beginning, as adjusted 10,253,744

Ending 10,690,339  $

See notes to financial statements.

4

American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy

Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended December 31, 2019

Total Total
Research Program General and Supporting
Programs Conference Lobbying Services Administrative Development Services Total

Salaries 3,278,162  $   361,756  $   13,104  $   3,653,022  $   797,836  $   184,664  $   982,500  $   4,635,522  $
Fringe benefits 1,319,237   149,268   5,262   1,473,767   315,183   77,331   392,514   1,866,281

Total personnel expense 4,597,399   511,024   18,366   5,126,789   1,113,019   261,995   1,375,014   6,501,803

Consultants 625,902   109,530   7,120   742,552   60,348   55,208   115,556   858,108
Conferences and meetings 61,927   596,531   2   658,460   19,811   7,878   27,689   686,149
Rent 425,976   47,991   1,740   475,707   97,299   25,010   122,309   598,016
Travel 170,462   62,872   116   233,450   11,418   21,470   32,888   266,338
Depreciation and amortization 93,776   10,494   371   104,641   21,263   5,368   26,631   131,272
Telephone 74,907   8,063   290   83,260   -   4,915   4,915   88,175
Printing 24,939   7,288   3   32,230   38,311   464   38,775   71,005
Supplies 30,357   18,317   118   48,792   -   2,265   2,265   51,057
Temporary help -   -   -   -   25,146   -   25,146   25,146
Accounting fees -   -   -   -   23,175   -   23,175   23,175
Dues and subscriptions 10,660   640   -   11,300   10,438   63   10,501   21,801
Insurance -   -   -   -   21,297   -   21,297   21,297
Staff development 592   -   -   592   19,110   -   19,110   19,702
Bank charges 67   6,806   -   6,873   8,884   752   9,636   16,509
Legal fees 888   -   -   888   12,860   -   12,860   13,748
Meals and entertainment -   -   -   -   12,778   -   12,778   12,778
Postage and shipping 849   7,534   -   8,383   566   14   580   8,963
Taxes -   -   -   -   1,174   -   1,174   1,174
Miscellaneous -   -   -   -   502   -   502   502

Total expenses 6,118,701  $   1,387,090  $   28,126  $   7,533,917  $   1,497,399  $   385,402  $   1,882,801  $   9,416,718  $

See notes to financial statements.

Program Services Supporting Services

5

American Council for an Energy-Efficient Economy

Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2019

2019
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets 436,595  $
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 131,272
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments (1,025,053)
Deferred rent (60,089)
Change in assets and liabilities:

(Increase) decrease in:
Accounts receivable 34,181